
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)

RAJYA SABHA

 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-1906

ANSWERED ON- 22/12/2022


KHELO INDIA CENTRE IN GOA


1906. Shri Luizinho Joaquim Faleiro


Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the Khelo India Centres established and yet to be established in the State of Goa;


(b) the facilities provided under this scheme;


(c) whether there is any provision for deployment of Assistant Director/Administrator for the smooth running of Khelo India Centres;


(d) whether any scientific back up is available under this scheme, the details thereof; and


(e) the budget for each Khelo India Centre earmarked by the Central Government?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS


(SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR)


(a)        The details of Khelo India Centres (KICs) established in Goa are as under:

S. No District Location

1 North Goa Peddem Sports Complex Peddem, Mapusa

2 South Goa
Pt. Jawaharlal Nehru Stadium (PJNS) Fatorda

Sports Complex, Fatorda


(b) to (e) Under “Khelo India Centres and Academies” component of Khelo India Scheme, each KIC is provided with a one-time non-recurring grant of ₹ 5.00 lakh per sports discipline for upgradation of existing facility, field of play, sports equipment and consumables, etc. In addition, ₹

5.00 lakh per year per sports discipline is provided to meet the recurring expenditure such as procurement of consumable sports kit etc. and remuneration of past champion athletes engaged as coach/mentor.


There is no provision for deployment of Assistant Director/ Administrator for smooth running of KICs.


*****

